
Agenda Item#: 31-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 18, 2013 [X] Consent 
[ ] Ordinance 

[] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Department of Economic Sustainability 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 2 to the 
Contract (R2005-0483) with Florida Turbine Technologies Inc. and J. & S. Analysis, Inc. 
(Company), to extend the expiration date from February 28, 2013 to July 31, 2013. 

Summary: On March 1, 2005, the County entered into a Job Growth Incentive Grant 
Agreement (R2005-0483) with the Company to provide up $50,000 to create 50 full time 
jobs. On March 1, 2011, Amendment No. 1 to Contract (R2011-0226) was executed to 
extended the expiration date and the job performance deadlines. The Company agreed to 
create these jobs at an average annual salary of $67,055 within three (3) years and to 
maintain these jobs for an additional three (3) years. The Company's performance audit 
submitted to the County verified the creation and retention of 58 new full time jobs at an 
average annual salary of $81,328 thereby exceeding the levels established in the 
Agreement. Approval of this Amendment will extend the term of the Agreement and the 
Company's job performance deadlines and enable the Company to access the balance of 
funds. (DES Contract Development) District 1 (OW) 

Background and Justification: The original Agreement required the Company to 
maintain a Letter of Credit to insure performance. The Company was not required to 
reactivate its Letter of Credit in connection with this Amendment since all performance 
requirements have been satisfied. The Company specializes in the engineering, 
development and testing of turbine engines, propulsion components, turbopumps and 
systems for military and commercial aircraft, space propulsion and industrial applications 
including clean power generation. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment No. 2 to Contract 
2. Amendment No. 1 to Contract (R2011-0226) 
3. Job Growth Incentive Grant Agreement (R2005-0483) 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ¾ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes __ 
Budget Account No.: 

2015 

No --

2016 

Fund __ Dept __ Unit __ Object __ Program Code/Period __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

* No fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 
Qk, \\2:> Shairette Major, F cal Manager I 

VJ'v-' 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

2017 

OFMB 
W-,!~~~~~~~'-1.!!..)ll )3 

ment and C 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

Department Director 

'ff Air1 
ri(ro(<.3 i-10-13 

st.,, 
A+ '-/1(/1,,,~ & ~ &'JI" 

rh/lW--V) f/--L .. k~~ 
t,A,) ftJ n ti f- ~ cc.,-fe..,{ • 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 - TO CONTRACT (R2005-0483) 
BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND FLORIDA TURBINE TECHNOLOGIES INC AND J & S ANALYSIS INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2, dated ________ to the Contract (R2005-
0483) by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of 
Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as 
"COUNTY", and Florida Turbine Technologies, Inc. and J & S Analysis, Inc., hereinafter 
referred to as "COMPANY". 

PARTI 
RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Job Growth Incentive Grant Agreement 
("Contract") dated March 1, 2005, under which the COMPANY was required to create 
and retain jobs; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by Amendment No. 1 on March 1, 2011, 
(R2011-0226) to modify certain performance deadlines and extend the Contract until 
April 30, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract contained a performance deadline of February 28, 2013, 
which was administratively extended in order to prevent automatic termination of the 
Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to reinstate and retroactively extend the Contract and 
acknowledge the administrative extension in order to recognize the satisfaction by 
COMPANY of its performance requirements and allow for processing of final payments; 
and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and COMPANY acknowledge and agree that during the period 
from February 28, 2013, until the Effective Date of this Amendment No. 2, the parties 
were and are bound by the terms of the Contract, as amended. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 
Terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in 
the Contract. 

2. COUNTY acknowledges and confirms the administrative extension of the 
February 28, 2013, deadline for COMPANY's submittal of its performance audit, 
and COMPANY's compliance with the requirement. 

3. COUNTY and COMPANY agree to reinstate and extend the term of the Contract 
to July 31, 2013, in order to allow for the final processing of payments. 

4. COUNTY acknowledges that COMPANY has complied with the performance 
requirements contained in the Contract and is entitled to payment of its grant 
funds as set forth therein. 

5. Except as set forth herein, the Contract remains unmodified and in full force and 
effect, and COUNTY and COMPANY hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the 
Contract, as amended. 

6. This Amendment No. 2 is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm 
Beach County Board of County Commissioners and shall become effective only 
when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners (the "Effective Date"). 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY and the COMPANY have caused this 
Amendment No. 2 to be executed on the date first above written. 

(COUNTY SEAL BELOW) 

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By:----------­
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as to Form and 
Legal Sufficiency 

By:-----------
Dawn Wynn 
Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:-----------­
Steven L. Abrams, Mayor 

Document No.: ---------

Approved as to Terms and Conditions 
Department of Economic Sustainability 

By:------------
Sherry Howard, Deputy Director 

(Signatures continue on next page) 

2 



Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

Witnesses: 

Witness Signature 

Print Witness Name 

Witness Signature 

Print Witness Name 

COMPANY 
Florida Turbine Technologies, Inc. 

By:--------------
Joseph Brostmeyer, President 

(SEAL) 

JOINDER AND CONSENT TO AMENDMENT NO. 2 

J & S Analysis Inc., a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, 
hereby joins in and consents to this Amendment No. 2 by and between the COUNTY, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida, and Florida Turbine Technologies, Inc. By 
signing hereinafter, the undersigned entity acknowledges such entity's agreement to be 
bound by the terms, covenants, and conditions of such Amendment No. 2 to the same 
extent as if such Amendment No. 2 were directly between the COUNTY and the 
undersigned entity. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

Witnesses: 

Witness Signature 

Print Witness Name 

Witness Signature 

Print Witness Name 

COMPANY 
J & S Analysis, Inc. 

By:--------------
Joseph Brostmeyer, President 

(SEAL) 

Z:\EDO\Florida Turbine Technologies\Florida Technologies Amend 2.DSW app.docx 

3 



R2011.-.Q2 26 
AMENDMENT N0.1 - TO CONTRACT (R200S-0483) 

BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND FLORIDA TURBINE TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND J. & S. ANALYSIS INC. 

THISAMENDMENTNO.1,datedlhls_dayof MARO 12011 ,2011tolhe 
Contract (R2005-0483) by and between Palm Beach County, e polltical subdivision of Iha State of 
Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, herelnaller referred to as "COUNTY", 
and Florida Turbine Technologies Inc. and J. & S. Analysis Inc., hereinafter referred to as 
'COMPANY". 

WHEREAS, lhe parties entered into a Contract under which the COMPANY Is to create and 
retain jobs; and 

WHEREAS, Iha parties agree to amend the dales of the Contract, Letter of Credit, Job 
creation and maintenance and final verification periods; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend Iha Contract to add the requirements of 
Inspector General Ordinance No. 2009-049. 

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein Iha parties 
agree as follows: 

1. PART IV. (Paragraph E Is deleted, and Paragraphs f/-, B, C & Dare amended as follows:) 
Grant Tlmeframes. 

Grant Tlmef'nlme11 COMPANY shall be obHgated lo: 

A. Commencement Date. This Agreement shaft be retroactive to and commence on Iha .1§! day 
of January 2005 and end on them day of~- The term of this Agreement shall be 
from the commencement date of this Agreement, and consist of the performance, 
maintenance, and final verification periods as set forth In Paragraphs 'B', •c• and •o• below 
and until the expiration date of the Letter of Credit as provided for in PART XI of this 
Agreement. 

B, Perfonnance Period· COMPANY shall have until December 31 2009 to fulfill the obligations 
set forth hereinafter relating to job creation and/or relocatlon. 

c. Maintenance Period· COMPANY shall be obligated to maintain such jobs until December 31 .mz. 
D. Final VerjficaUon Period· This Agreement shall provide four (4) months Immediately 

following the maintenance period, until April 30, 2013 to enable COMPANY to comply wllh 
the provisions of PART XI of this Agreement. 

2. PART V. (Section A Is amended as follows:) New Jobs 

A. 

3. 

A. 

New Job•. The conditions for COMPANY to obtain the maximum amount of Grant funds 
from the COUNTY Include: 

Job Perfonnance & Period COMPANY shall relocate or create~ full time Jobs or 
equivalent Jobs (minimum of 2,080 hours annually) In Palm Beach County by December 31. 
20Qi. All newly created Jobs camel Include transfer workers of COMPANY that are 
Identified on the payroN of an existing COMPANY faclllty that Is localed In Palm Beach 
County prior to the commencement date of this Agreement. 

PART VIII. Job Performance & Audit (Section A(8) B & E are amended as follows:) 
Perfonnance Audit. 
Independent Audit. 

(8) This performance audit must be submitted to the COUNTY (attn: Palm Beach County 
Economic Development Office) by febroary 28, 2013 

B. Audit & Disbursement Request. The COMPANY shall submit such perf01Tnance audit and 
request consideration of disbursement of remaining funds. 

E. Aulomatic Termjnatlon This Agreement shall automaUcally terminate, thereby relieving the 
parties hereto of any liability or obllgatlons hereunder, if COMPANY falls to submit this 
performance audit to the COUNTY by February 28 2013. 

4. PART IX. (Part IX ls deleted In Its entirety and replaced wilh the following:) 
Disbursement Terms 

-----------·-··----------··-

ATTACHMENT 2 



EHqlblt Ql•bursements, A total of $8,000 In grant funds available under this Agreement 
have been provided In association of the local financial support for the Qualified Target 
Industry Program, and, $42,000 In grant funds available under thls Agreement wiM be 
made available to the COMPANY after the COUNTY has completed Its review of the 
COMPANY'S performance audit and found audit obligations to be fulfilled, per Section VIII. 

5. PART XI. Letter of Credit (Paragraphs B, C & E are amended as follows:) 
Provl•lon of Letter of Credit. 

B. Paymenl The Letter of Credit shall be provided to the COUNTY at the time COMPANY 
seeks payment pursuant to this Agreement, or in the event grant funds are committed 
pursuant to PART XII (Local Match Commitment) of this Agreement at the time the State of 
Florida requests payment, whichever occurs first. 

c. Imm.. The Letter of Credit shall remain in effect until the COUNTY has determined that 
COMPANY has fully satisfied both the Job performance and maintenance period obligations 
as set forth In thls Agreement. In order for the COUNTY to be provided sufficient time to 
complete its review and to determine whether COMPANY is In full compliance with 
COMPANY'S obligations as set forth in this Agreement, the Letter of Credit shall remain In 
effect until April 30 2013 which shall be the ~ daya Immediately following ~ 
2a...2013. when the COMPANY will have submitted the Job performance report. 

E. ~ Upon the COUNTY having determined that COMPANY has satisfactorily complied 
with the terms of this Agreement, the COUNTY shall notify the financial institution that Issued 
Iha Letter of Credit and COMPANY that the Letter of Credit Is considered released. The 
COUNTY may release the Letter of Credit prior to Iha end dete of the Letter of Credit UlllJII 
April 30. 20131 contingent on the COUNTY having been provided verification acceptable to 
the COUNTY that COMPANY has satisfied Its job performance and maintenance obllgatlons 
prior to the end date identified for complying with such obligations In this Agreement. 

6. PART XII Job Maintenance & Report 
PART XII regarding Job Maintenance and Report Is deleted In Its entirety, and, the remaining 
Items In the contract are renumbered accordingly, such that Items 7 and 8 below apply. 

7. PART XII now becomes the section titled Local Match Commitment. 

a. PART XIII now bacomes the section tltled General Conditions. 

9. PART XIII General Conditions 

The following paragraphs are added to the relabeled PART XIII General Conditions: 
ReguiatJons, COMPANY shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable 
to the services contemplated herein, to Include those applicable to conflict of interest and 
collusion. COMPANY is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state and local laws, 
ordinances. codes and regulations that may affect the services offered. 

Office of the Inspector General, Palm Beach County has established the Office or the 
Inspector General In Ordinance 2009-049, as may be amended, The Inspector General's 
authority includes but Is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed 
County contracts, transactions, accounts and records, to audit, Investigate, monitor, and 
inspecttheactivlttesoftheCOMPANY,ltsofflcers. agents, employees, and lobbyists In 
order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. 

Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or Interfering with or impeding any 
investigation shell be In violation of Ordinance 2009-049, and punished pursuant to Section 
125.69, Florida Statutes, In the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor. 

10. PART XIII General Conditions and EXHIBIT A. Existing Headquarters 
Florida Turbine Technologles Inc. 
1701 Military Trail, Suite 110 
Jupiter, FL 33458 

11. EXHIBIT B. Ellglbla Relmbursables: Deleted In Its entirety 

2 



By 

WITNESS FOR COMPANY: 

~cuo~ 
Signature 

""J<is~ie\,,. McKtJ'-' 'tu,! 
Name (type or print) 

~ ccr-5. N Y'i 1.-. 
Title 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND~UFFICIENCY: /' 

By / 

~ 
COMPANY: 

El0dd• Turbin• Tachnoloqlu, Jnc. 
Company Name 

--q~Ir~ 
5.-'l <';~1,,8 ~ i~Jj?M&;'~ 
(t:o 

Title 

COMPANY SEAL 
Florida Tulbln• Technologies, Inc. 
(Seal must be ldenUcal to COMPANY name. 
If seal Is unavailable, COMPANY must draw 
seal.) 

JOINDER AND CONSENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 

J. & s. Analyals. Inc,. a corporaUon authorized to do business In the state of Florida, hereby Joins in 
and consents to the Grant Agreement by and between the COUNTY, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida and Florida Turbin• TechnoloalH. lnc .. By signing hereinafter, the undersigned 
entity acknowledges such entities agreement to be bound by the terms, covenants and conditions of 
such Grant Agreement to the same extent as If such Grant Agreement were directly between the 
COUNTY and the undersigned entity. 

WITNESS FOR COMPANY: 

\•HA~ Signature 

-::s'o:s V1-..,, McrrILi ~w:r 
Name (type or print) 

ft.ct1~ 'I',,\ I;) 1,,. 

TIiie 

3 

COMPANY: 

J. & s, An•IYIII, inc. 
Company Name . . . 

~~~ 
5£:,rl.iali; C. ::}j;-o m½-r, 

N e (type or print) 

C£0 
Title 

COMPANY SEAL 
J. & S. Analysis Inc. 
(Seal must be ldenlical to COMPANY name. 
If seal is unavailable, COMPANY must draw 
saal.) 



Attachment ~ 

•· R2005;.;048,. 

JOB GROWTH INC.EN,TIVE GAANT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the_ day of HAR Q t 2lli , . . (d~f:8 _to be 
entered by Clerk of the Circuit Court] by and between Palm Bea~h _County, a P?lit1cal subd1v1s1on of 
the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Comm1ss1oner~, hereinafter r~fe_rr~d to as 
COUNTY and Florida Turbine Technologies, Inc. and J. & S. Analysis, l~c., [ l ~ individual, [ l 
a partne~hip, [x] corporations authorized to do business in the S~t~ ~f ~lond_a, h_ereinafter referred 
to as COMPANY, whose Federal I.D. number is provided on Exh1b1t ~, which 1s attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. 

WIT N ES SETH: 

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the COUNTY to encourage and stimulate economi~ g_rowth in 
Palm Beach County by either attracting new businesses to Palm Beach County or by assisting local 
expanding businesses within Palm Beach County that would otherwise expand elsewhere; and 

WHEREAS, the creation of new full time employment opportunities for residents of Palm 
Beach County and the tax revenues resulting from business relocation or expansjon within Palm 
Beach County is beneficial to the local economy; and 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has determined that counties may. expend funds to attract 
and retain business enterpri$es, and that the use of public funds toward the achievement of such 
economic development goals constitutes a public purpose; and 

· WHEREAS, the COUNTY has detennined that offering a Job Growth Incentive (JGI) Grant 
Program encourages either existing businesses to remain and/or expand or new businesses to 
establish a facility in Palm Beach County ijnd · thereby create employment opportunities for the 
re~ldents of Palm Beach County; and · · 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has established an Economic •Development Fi.:ind; and 

WHEREAS, the average annual wage for COMPANY'S newly created and/or relocated jobs 
will meet or exceed the average salary level in Palm Beach County or the applicable industry 
average wage when the COUNTY provid~~ a JGI Grant Agreement to COMPANY; c;1nd 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has determined that COMPANY is eligible to receive a JGI Grant 
Agreement based on the Criteria of the JGI Grant Program, as amended; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY finds and declares that it is In the public's best interests to award 
a JGI Grant Agreement to COMPANY pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. · . 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants hereinafter 
contained, the parties agree as follows: · · 

PARTI. 
RECITALS 

Re~itals. The foregoing recitals are correct and true at the time.of execution of this Agreement and 
are nncorporated herein. · · · 

PARTll. ' 
ELIGIBILITY 

Minimum Criteria. ~he conditions precedent to COMPANY being eligible to obtain any JGl Grant 
Program (hereafter a Grant")funds whatsoever from-the COUNTY include: 

. . 

A. 

B. 

Site. COMPANY'S business operations in Palm Beach County shall be at the site described 
on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. · · 

Minimum Jobs & Salary. COMPANY shall create or relocate to Palm Beach County: 

(1} At least fifty {50%) perce~t of the full time or equival~nt jobs (minimum of 2,080 
hours annually) as set forth m PART V of this Agreement; or 

(2) At least fifty {50) new full time or equivalent jobs must be created or relocated; 

(3) W_hi?hever of (~). or (2-) hereinabove Is the higher number of jobs shall be the 
minimum cond1t1ons to obtain any .funds wha1'oever. 

· (
4) The new jobs must be cre~ted in or relocated to Palm Beach County following the 

commencement date of this Agreem~nt, within the performance period and at th.e 
av_erage annual_ ~alary as s1:t forth 1n PART X of this Agreement to satisfy the 
mmjmum cond1t1ons to obtain any funds whatsoever. · 

ATTACHMENT 3 

1 

1 i 



• .. 
PART 111. 

GRANT AMOUNT 
Grant Maximum Amount. COMPANY shall b~ eligible to re~ive Grant payments of up to 
$SO,OOO.OO which shall be payable in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

PART IV. 
COMMENCEMENT DATE & GRANT TERM 

Grant Timeframes. COMPANY shall be obligated to: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

Commencement Date. This Agreement shall be retroactive to and commence on the 1st day 
of Januaiy 2005 and end on the 30th day of April 2011. 

T • 76 th The term of this Agreement shall be for seventy-six (76) months, from 
t:erm~omm':~'em:~t date of this Agreement, an~ consisting ?f" :he

0 
perf!k~~~~~ 

maintenance, and final verification periods as set forth m Parag_raphs C., D and . 
and until the expiration date of the Letter of Credit as provided for m PART XI 0~ :s 
Agreement However the only circumstance whereby the term of this Agreement an _e 
Letter of c~edit may ~xpire prior to the end of the seyenty-sixth (76th) month are set forth in 

PART'S XI and XII of this Agreement. 

Performance Period: 3G moath.s. COMPANY shall have 1t~irty-six (36) mont~s from ~he 
commencement date to fulfill the obligations set forth hereinafter relating to Job creation 
and/or relocation. 

Maintenance Period: 36 months. COMPANY shall be obligated to maintain such jobs for an 
additional thirty-six (36) months from the date COMPANY provides COUNTY with audit~d 
verification of compliance by COMPANY with the agreed upon perforn:iance standar?s of this 
Agreement, and COUNTY after its review of this performance ~udIt has determined that 
COMPANY has satisfactorily complied with its obligations under this Agreement. 

Final Verification Period: 4 mondas. This Agreement shall provide an additional four (4) 
months immediately following the maintenance period to enable COMPANY to comply with 
the provisions of PART'S XI and XII of this Agreement. 

PARTV. 
NEW JOBS 

New Jobs. The conditions for COMPANY to obtain the maximum amount of Grant funds from the 
COUNTY include: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

Job Performance & Period. COMPANY shall relocate or create fifty (50) full time jobs or 
equivalent Jobs (minimum of 2,080 hours annually) in Palm Beach County within thirty-six 
~ months (by December 31, 2007) of the commencement date of this Agreement. All 
newly created jobs cannot include transfer workers of COMPANY that are identified on the 
payroll of an existing COMPANY facility that is located in Palm Beach County prior to the 
commencement date of this Agreement; and 

Job Advertising. In addition to COMPANY'S normal advertisement of job positions, 
COMPANY shall undertake extensive advertising of the job openings in Palm Beach County 
to provide sufficient notice to Palm Beach County's residents concerning the availability of 
COMPANY'S new positions. The advertising regarding the new jobs at COMPANY'S facility 
in Palm Beach County must be county-wide, include Hispanic and Minority news venues, 
and not b~ limited to a single advertisement. Proof of advertising shall be provided to the 
COUNTY tn conformity with the Notice section of this Agreement and within thirty (30) days 
of the date of advertising. 

Job Availability & Competition. COMPANY shall mail the job description for all new job hires 
(as those job descriptions are being created and made available) to: 

(1) Workforce Alliance, Inc. 

Main Office: 2051 Martin Luther King Blvd., Suite 302, Riviera Beach, Fl 33404 
Attention: Executive Director . 

(2) The Glades Workforce Development Center 
Glades Office: 557 SW 16th St., Belle Glade FL 33430 
Attention: Chairperson • 

Tra~s8o~~ion to & from Job Location. COMPANY shall provide the following information to 
assist md1v1duals in Palm Beach County who are hired: 

(1) The bus stop closest to COMPANY'S office· 
(2) The Tri-Rail stop number closest to COMPANY'S office· 
(3) Information about COMPANY'S car pool program (if on~ exists); and 

2 



• -
(4) Directions to COMPANY'S office from Interstate 95. 

This information shall either be posted on COMPANY'S web site or provided to individuals 

who are hired. 

PART VI. 
DEFINITIONS 

Definitions. The new jobs as set forth in this Agreement shall be: 

New Job. A full time or equivalent job (minimum of 2,080 hours annu~lly) ~~t~sbcreate~~~ 

A. or relocated to Palm Beach County which
1 

adds,: ~al~ 8~:fhi;c~~~~es }~tat~~ n~~ebe~ of 
incrementally to COMPANY'S payrol, resu in rt<" on site at 

8. 

COMPANY'S employees, and involves only a new emplo¥ee wo 1~g : 
COMPANY'S facility that is located in Palm Beach County. A full time or equivalent Job mayd 

· rt ti e leased employees and contractors an 
include pennanent salaned, pa - m ' COMPANY'S payr;ll of a COMPANY facility 
subcontractors Excludes an employee on f d to 
located in a dounty adjacent to the borders of Palm Beach County who trans erre 
COMPANY'S facUity in Palm Beach County. 

Relocating Employee. A fuli time or equivalent employee identified on COMPf--NY'S pay~oll 
who relocates to Palm Beach County. Excludes an employee on COMPANY S payroll O a 
COMPANY facility located in a county adjacent to the borders of Palm Beach County who 
transferred to COMPANY'S facility in Palm Beach County. 

PART VII. 
AWARD PER JOB & SALARY 

Amount Per Job & Wage. As a further condition precedent to obtaining the Grant's base . amount 
of $1,000.00 per lob from COUNTY, COMPANY shall pay an average salary per annum equal to or 
greater than $67,055.00 (exeluding benefits) for all of th~se COMPANY employees that must be 
created in or relocated to Palm Beach County pursuant to this Agreement. 

PART VIII. 
JOB PERFORMANCE & AUDIT 

Performance Audit. 

A. Independent Audit. Prior to receiving any Grant funds, COMPANY shall provide written 
audited verification at its sole cost and expense, satisfactory to COUNTY in its sole 
discretion, of compliance by COMPANY with all agreed upon performance standards set 
forth in this Agreement. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 
(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

This performance audit must be conducted by an independent Certified Public 
Accountant (CPA). 
The CPA must examine COMPANY'S statements/schedules for the new jobs 
created/relocated and the average annualized salary for those jobs at the facility 
located in Palm Beach County, and express a written opinion. The examination 
must be conducted in accordance with standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 
The CPA's report will include examining evidence supporting COMPANY'S 
schedules of new jobs and average annualized salary of the new jobs. 
The accuracy of the number, hire dates and average annual salaries (excluding 
benefits) of all current employee transfers and/or all local hires in Palm Beach 
County as represented by COMPANY shall be verified by this independent audit by 
the CPA to the COUNTY'S satisfaction. 
The CPA's report must identify two (2} average annual salaries for the new jobs 
based on the auditor's examination of the new jobs according to: 

a) All New Jobs. Identify the average annualized salary for all new jobs. 
Include all exempt and non-exempt employees and all officers/ 
corporate executives that will represent the total number of new full 
time jobs to be created/relocated in Palm Beach County. 

b) Low and Mid Echelon New Jobs Only. Identify the average salary per 
annum of the new exempt and non-exempt employees only; ex~lude 
from these calculations the average annual salary of the officers and 

. senior corporate executives which are included in A(5)(a) above. 
The audit may ~e performed in conjunction with other auditing services. 
A report by an independent CPA that is a review or agreed-upon procedures report 
on. COMPANY'S representations is unacceptable to the COUNTY. 
This pe~ormance audit must be· submitted to the COUNTY (attn: Palm Beach County 
Economic Development Office) within thirty-eight (38} months (by February 28, 2008) 
of thEi commencement date of this Agreement 

COMPANY will be informed by the COUNTY when the COUNTY has made the 
determination that there are deficiencies with the audit and/or invoice documentation. 

3 



(10) 

• 
Under these circumstances, the audit and invoice documentation cannot be 
processed pending COMPANY resolving the identified deficiencies. 
Upon receipt by the COUNTY from COMPANY of the appropriate audited and/or 
invoiced documentation, processing of the audit and invoices may proceed. 

B. Audit & Invoice Submittal. The COMPANY may submit such performance audit and seek 
reimbursement for eligible expenses hereunder at any time following the commencement 
date hereof, upon satisfaction of the performance standards set forth hereinabove. 

C. Remittance. The COUNTY shall remit payment to COMPANY of the sum due hereunder 
within· sixty (60) days of the COUNTY'S receipt of written audited verification as required 
hereunder, the COUNTY having completed its review of the audited report, and the 
COUNTY having determined that COMPANY has satisfactorily complied with the terms of 
this Agreement. 

D. Inspection. Upon ten (10) business days notice and at any time during normal business 
hours and as often as the COUNTY deems necessary, there shall be made available by 
COMPANY to the COUNTY for examination, all its records with respect to all matters 
covered by this Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the right to require copies of such 
records and/or to conduct an inspection of COMPANY'S records regarding performance 
measures at any time for any period covered by this Agreement. 

E. Automatic Termination. This Agreement shall automatically terminate, thereby relieving the 
parties hereto of any liability or obligations hereunder, If COMPANY fails to submit this 
performance audit to the COUNTY by the end of the thirty-eighth (38th) month following the 
commencement date of this Agreement (by February 28. 2008). 

PART IX. 
REIMBURSEMENT TERMS 

El~gible Reimbursables. The Gran~ funds ~vailable under this Agreement will be provided only for 
re1mbui:5en:ient of expenses associated with COMPANY'S physical move, relocation to and/or 
expansion in Palm Beach County as set forth on Exhibit "811

• To be eligible for reimbursement, such 
expenses must be: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

Date of Expenditure. Incurred not more than thirty-six (36) months following the 
commencement date of this Agreement (between January 1, 2005 and December 31, 2007). 

Projec~ As~ociated Cost. Related directly to creating or relocating jobs and business 
operations in Palm Beach County or expansion of a business in Palm Beach County. 

Exhibit "B·. In compliance with the requirements set forth on Exhibit "B". 

Request Reimbursement. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

T ~tal Gra_nt Amount. All eligible "Out-of-Pocket" expenses incurred directly by COMPANY 

t
wh1_11 Abe reimbursed up to an amount not to exceed the Grant maximum amount set forth in 

Is greement. 

Tota_l ~ew Jobs. All reimbursement amounts shall not exceed the Grant's award er ·ob 
~ourthlti~hethd_ byAthe number of applicable jobs as verified by the Performance Audit an~ asJ set 
1' m Is greement. • 

Payment Schedule All requests fo t f "O 
reimbursement under the te f ~- paAgymen ° ut-of-Pocket" expenses eligible for 
expiration of the th· . rms o is reement must be received no later than the 
Agreement (by Februruv~a.~~OS~~th) month following the commencement date of this 

~;~~':a!:~~~~~~~~~~ b All ~equests for reimb~rsemen~ shall include, in addition to the 

other documentation ~cceptabi:~~ ~;8i;;en~ cop~e~ of paid receipts, _canc~led invoices, or 
& Budget and the Finance m eac aunty Office of Financial Management 
sufficient to adequate! descr~pt~~ment of the Clerk of_ the Circuit Court, and shall be 
incurred directly by cc5MPANY. expenses and eStsbhsh that the expense was actually 

GRAN PARTX. 

Award Reduction. lnT :'~~:~ ~gi~J~~N OR BREACH OF AGREEMENT 
guarantees as set forth in this Agreement then th d~es not fully comply with the job and salary 
as set forth below: ' e ase grant amount per each job shall be reduced 

A. Salary Meets or Exceeds Average Annual W f 
audit of COMPANY shows that COMPANY ag~;f/ P~lm Beach County. In the event an 

crea re ocated at least fifty (50} jobs as set 

4 



----------------------------~ - ~- - ---

B. 

• 
forth ~n PART V of t~is Agreem~~~~~ ~~e:~:iz~~::~ t~:i~~~~5~f(~n;;\~~~)::::a~:;~ 

~n~u~ ~:i:~ ~s
0~!'f0~~r~e~:RT VII of this Agreement), but th~ ave:~e watyg)e 6~~;:~ 

meets or exceeds $37,503 (the average annual s~lary of Palm eac oun , 
shall be entitled to a base grant award of JSOO per Job. 

f p t B ch Countv In the event an audit of 
Salary Below Average Annual Salary ct am ea. 1 1 below $37 503 for 
COMPANY shows that CO~PA~Y provided ahnCaveratygeca;~~~~~ ~~all be considered by 
the newly created/relocated Jobs m Palm Beac oun , . t 
the COUNTY to have breached this Agreement and the Agreement shall termma e. 

PART XI. 
LETTER OF CREDIT 

Provision of Letter of Credit. 

Review & Acceptance. COMPANY shall provide to the COUNTY a clean, irrevocabl~ Letter 
A. of credit that the COUNTY must review, and that the COUNTY finds acceptabl~ at its SOI~ 

discretion and in accordance with the COUNTY'S PPM:CW-F-055, for the maximum _gran 
amount of this Agreement or for an amount less than the total amount ?f grant funds in the 
event COMPANY seeks reimbursement for an amount less than the maximum grant amount. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

Payment. The Letter of Credit shall be provided_ to the COUNTY at the time COMP~NY 
seeks payment pursuant to this Agreement or m the event grant funds. are committed 
pursuant to PART XIII (Local Match Commibnent) of this Agreement at the time the State of 
Florida requests payment, whichever occurs first 

Term. The Letter of Credit shall remain in effect until the COUNTY has determined _that 
COMPANY has fully satisfied both the job performance and maintenance period_ obli~ations 
as set forth in this Agreement. In order for the COUNTY to be_ pr?vided sufflcI!nt time _to 
complete its review and to determine whether COMPANY Is m full compliance _w~h 
COMPANY'S obligations as set forth in this Agreement, the Letter of Credit shall remam m 
effect for a total period of seventy-six (76) months (until April 30. 2011} which shall be the 
sixty (60) days immediately following the seventy-four (7 4} months (by February 28, 2011) 
that this Agreement provides COMPANY for the purpose of submitting the maintenance 
report. 

Automatic Tormination. This Agreement shall automatically terminate, thereby relieving the 
parties hereto of any liability or obligations hereunder, if COMPANY fails to submit an 
acceptable Letter of Credit to the COUNTY at the time COMPANY seeks payment pursuant 
to this Agreement, with the Letter of Credit to remain in effect for the total period set forth in 
PART XI (C) above. 

Release. Upon the COUNTY having determined that COMPANY has satisfactorily complied 
with the terms of this Agreement, the COUNTY shall notify the financial institution that issued 
the Letter of Credit and COMPANY that the Letter of Credit is considered released. The 
COUNTY may release the Letter of Credit prior to the end date of the Letter of Credit (Y.ntll 
April 30, 2011) contingent on the COUNTY having been provided verification acceptable to 
the COUNn' that COMPANY has satisfied its job performance and maintenance obligations 
prior to the end date identified for complying with such obligations in this Agreement. 

PART XII. 
JOB MAINTENANCE & REPORT 

Maintenance Agreed-upon Procedures Report. Additional conditions: 

A. 

B. 

Maintenance Period. COMPANY shall maintain each position created in or relocated to 
Palm Beach County, and at the average salary per annum required by this Agreement or at 
the number of full time jobs and wage level verified by the performance audit: 

(1) Until ~he expiration of the seventy second {72nd) month (by December 31, 2010) 
followmg the commencement date of this Agreement; or 

(2) If ~OMPAN'. submitted its performance audit at anytime within the performance 
per10~ of this Agreement prior to the expiration of the thirty-sixth (36th) month 
following ~e com~encement date of this Agreement, the additional thirty-six (36) 
months of Job maintenance under this Agreement shall commence as set forth in 
Paragraph "B" below. In the event that the maintenance period commences prior to 
Dece~ber ~1. _2007, it is understood that COMPANY can complete performance of 
all of its obligations hereunder prior to the expiration of the Agreement term. 

Co~mencement of Maintenance Period. The thirty-six (36) months of job and salary 
mamtenance shall commence as of the compliance by COMPANY with the terms of this 
Agreement. In the event that the COUNTY subsequently determines that the performance 

5 



C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

-
· . · od shall be extended until the audit is deficient, the commencement of the maintenance pen 

deficiencies are corrected. 

vide the COUNTY with an agreed-upon proc~dures 
Independent CPA. COMPANY shall pro d. COMPANY'S representations that it has 
report from an in?~pendent C~A regar l~~d to Palm Beach County and at the required 
maintained the positions ~reated in or _re!o~he CPA report shall be prepared in accordance 
wage level during the maintenance ~no. . Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The 
with standards established by the ' ~n:nh d shall be satisfactory to the COUNTY in its 
report ~hall ~e submitted on _the ~A~ e ric!~u;es perfonned to assist the COUNTY in 

~~~:~~~~~ti~~~t~~~ ~~~~:~ is in !:pliance with the tenns of this Agreement. · 

h II ovide this Maintenance 
Report Submittal. COM~ANY, at its sole cost ang~~~en~~~o~it~evelopment Office) no 

:;'~: 1: ~~~•~:i,;:a:"~it:rmo:r~:,;•~:rv,:1 !~l ~::~~ ~= 
commencement date of this Agreeme~ or ~o 
expiration of the thirty-six (36) months of Job maintenance. 

Restitution. Within sixty (60) days from the date this audit is ~ubmitted to the C_O~N~~ 
COMPANY agrees to make restitution to the CO~Nl":, th~ per Job grant a~ard paid Y. 
COUNTY to COMPANY, for each position not maintained an accordance with ~e conditions 
set forth hereinabove. This restitution payment to the COUNTY shall be to the Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissionersn for said Grant. 

Inspection. Upon ten (10) business days notice and at any time during normal ~usiness 
hours and as often as the COUNTY deems necessary, there s~all be made available by 
COMPANY to the COUNTY for examination, all its records with respect to all matters 
covered by this Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the right to requir~ copies of such 
records and/or to conduct an inspection of COMPANY'S records regarding perfonnance 
requirements at any time for any period covered by this Agreement. 

PART XIII. 
LOCAL MATCH COMMITMENT 

Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund Program. In the event COMPANY enters into an agreement 
with the State of Florida to receive State tax refunds pursuant to the State of Florida Qualified Target 
Industry Tax Refund Program as set forth in Chapter 288, Florida Statutes, as may be amended 
(hereinafter referred to as QTI}, the following shall apply: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

Maximum Match Amount. Any Grant funds provided for under this Agreement may be used by 
COUNTY as reimbursement toward the required QTI local match of up to 20%, with the total 
match amount of COUNTY not to exceed the total Grant amount of this Agreement. 

Payment Request & Letter of Credit. COMPANY shall provide to COUNTY a clean, 
irrevocable Letter of Credit at the time the State of Florida requests the local match payment 
pursuant to PART XI (Letter of Credit) of this Agreement. 

Payment Procedure. The Grant funds paid by COUNTY on behalf of COMP ANY as part of the 
required QTt local match, and as provided for under this Agreement, shall be paid directly by 
COUNTY to the State of Florida Economic Development Trust Fund in accordance with the 
QTI Program. 

OTI Commitment Nullified. If COMPANY does not satisfy all of .its QTI contractual obligations 
with the State of Florida, which results in the termination of the QTI agreement, but complies 
fully with its Grant commitments with COUNTY, the COMPANY shall be entitled to seek 
reimbursement of expenditures of funds pursuant to this Agreement. However, any funds that 
may have been provided by COUNTY to the State•of Florida toward the QTI match shall be 
subtracted from the Grant maximum amount set forth in this Agreement. 

PART XIV. 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 

Oblipation & Annual Appropriation. The COUNTY'S obligation to pay under this Agreement is 
contingent upon annual appropriation for its purpose by the COUNTY. 

Employee: Bona Fide. COMPANY warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or 
person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for COMPANY to solicit or secure this 
Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or 
firm, other ~an a r bona fide e~ ploy~e wo~ing solely for COMPANY, any fee, commission, 
p~rcentage, gift, or i:lny other cons1derat1on contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement. 

6 



A. 
-

h t no erson shall on the grounds of race, color, 
Non-discrimination. COMPA~Y agrees t ~- P x or sexual orientation be excluded 
disability, national origin, relig~n, :~et fa~~~~~:~~~ sinder, any activity carr!e~ ou~ by the 
from the benefits of' or be su ~ec e U o ·pt of evidence of such discnminat1on, the performance of this Agreement. . pon ~ce, 
COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Agreement 

. R 'd ts & Local Businesses To the greatest extent feasible, B. Low-income es1 en · 

(1) Low-income resipents shall be given opportunities ~o~ tr~~~ta~ti~~;~~y~e~~:~s 
(
2

) :~~~g ~u~~~~e:~~:~t)~~!~f~e 1~w~~d~::ntr~~ts in connection with this Grant. 

, · b" ·t COMPANY shall agree to maintain Worker's 
worker's Compensation & Employer ~ L!~ 1!1 y. with Florida Statute Chapter 440 for 
Compensation lnsuran~e &_ Employers Ltia~~tyM,~~~o:

9
:;: this coverage shall be provided on a 

the new jobs set forth in this Agreemen 
primary basis. 

· · t th's Agreement or 
Convicted Vendor L!st. As providehd infFio~~~~~-~!!ri!! t~~lert~~~ fts ~ffiliates who will 
pertorming any work in furtherance ereo , • ' • · d b th State of 

erform hereunder have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List ~amta1~e Y e . t 
~lortda Department of Management Services within thirty~six {36) ~onth~ 1mmed1ately prec;d(~)g(a)he 
date of execution of this Agreement by the COUNTY. This notice 1s required by F.S. 287.13 · 

Florida Department of Management Services, Division of Purchasing 
4050 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0950 

(850) 488-8440 . . 
http://dms.myflorida.com/dms/purchasing/convicted suspended discriminatory vendor hsts/conv1ct 

ed vendor list 

Successors & Assigns. The COUNTY and _COMPANY each binds itself and its partners, 
successors, executors, administrators and assigns to the other ~arty and to the partners, 
successors, executors, administrators and assigns of such other party. in respect _to all covenants of 
this Agreement. Except as above, neither the COUNTY nor COMPANY shall assign, subl~t, conv~y 
or transfer its interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other. Nothing herein 
shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any officer or agent of the 
COUNTY, nor shall it be construed as giving any rights or benefits hereunder to anyone other ~h~n 
the COUNTY and COMPANY. In the event that the COUNTY determines that COMPANY 1s in 
violation of this paragraph, the COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and to 
seek restitution of the funds paid by the COUNTY to COMPANY. 

Name or Location Change. In the event COMPANY implements a change to the name of 
COMPANY or the location of COMPANY within or outside Palm Beach County, COMPANY must 
immediately provide the COUNTY with written verification regarding said change to the name and/or 
location of COMPANY upon it becoming official. · 

Material Change of Circumstances. COMPANY shall immediately notify the COUNTY of any 
material change of circumstances of COMPANY'S business operations in Palm Beach County. For 
the purposes hereof, material change of circumstance shall include, but not be limited to, the failure 
of COMPANY to diligently and actively pursue fulfillment of the tenns hereof, the sale or transfer of 
COMPANY'S assets for the benefit of creditors, the suspension, closing or cessation of operation of 
COMPANY, voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or an assignment for the benefit of COMPANY'S 
creditors. In the event of a material change of circumstances, the COUNTY shall have the right to 
terminate this Agreement, whereupon the COUNTY shall have no further obligation to COMPANY 
under this Agreement. 

Entire Agreement Between Parties. The COUNTY and COMPANY agree that this Agreement 
sets forth . the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or 
under:5tan~ing~ other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and· conditions 
co~tam~d in this Agreement may be added to, modified, superseded or otheiwise altered, except by 
written instrument executed by the parties hereto. 

Performance: Time & Liability. The parties expressly agree that time is of the essence in this 
Agreement ~nd t_he fai_lure. by a party to complete performance within the time specified, or within a 
re~?nable time 1f no ti':1e 1s specified ~erein, _shall, at the option of the other party without liability, in 
addition to any other nghts or remedies, relieve the other party of any obligation to accept such performance. 

Invalid or Unenforceable. Terms. If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application 
there~f to any p~rson or circumstances shall, to any extent, be. held invalid or unenforceable, the 
remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such terms or provision, to persons or 

7 



- -
~~~u=n::.~::, '= =:n ~i'~,h/f >!!:~;~!~ t! ~=~~~:,:e~~~~~:=:i::mu! 
extent permitted by law. 

Defaults. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute a Default 
hereunder: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

Vacating, abandoning, or closing COMPANY'S business. 

Relocating COMPANY'S business outside Palm Beach County. 

The failure of COMPANY to ~bseive or perform any of the terms, covenanbts. ib~~~~~ 
bl' ti or revisions of this Agreement to be observed or performed Y 

~h:~ ~~~h fail~re continues for a period of thirty (30~ days after written notice ~e~e~f f~~'!' 
the COUNTY to COMPANY; provided, however, that if the nature of COMPANY S e au IS 
such that more than thirty (30) days are reasonably required for its cure, th~n. CO~PA~Y 
shall not be deemed to be in default if COMPANY commenced sue~ cure within said~ 
(30) day period and thereafter diligently pursues such cure to completion. 

(i) The making by COMPANY of any general assignment, or general a~ngement for the 
benefit of creditors; (ii) the filing by or against COM~ANY of a petition to have the 
COMPANY adjudged bankrupt or a petition for reo~anizatIon o~ arrangement under any la~ 
relating to bankruptcy (unless, in the case of a petition filed against COMPANY, _the same Is 
dismissed within sixty (60) days); (iii) the appointment of a trustee_ or. receiver to take 
possession of substantially all of COMPANY'S assets where possession 1s ~ot_ r~stor~d to 
COMPANY within thirty (30} days; or (iv} the attachment, execution or other Jud1c1al seizure 
of substantially all of COMPANY'S assets located within Palm Beach County where such 
seizure is not discharged within thirty (30) days. 

The discovery by the COUNTY that any financial statement relating to this Agreement given 
to the COUNTY was materially false. 

Remedies. In the event of a Default by COMPANY, the COUNTY may at any time thereafter 
terminate this Agreement. In such event, the COUNTY shall be entitled to recover immediately upon 
demand from COMPANY or any party joining in or consenting to this Agreement, all sums paid by 
the COUNTY to COMPANY pursuant to this Agreement 

Law & Remedy. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any and all 
legal action necessary to enforce the Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy 
herein conferred Llpon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and 
every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given 
hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single or 
partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or 
further exercise thereof. 

Indemnification & Hold· Harmless. COMPANY agrees to protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify 
and hold the COUNTY, its agents, its employees and elected officers and each of them, free and 
harmless a_t all tii:nes from and against any and all claims, liability, expenses, losses, costs, fines and 
damages, including attorney's fees, and causes of action of every kind and character against and 
fr~m. the CC?UN'"!"'{ which arise out of this Agreement. COMPANY recognizes the broad· nature of 
this indemnification an? hold harmless clause, and voluntarily makes this covenant and expressly 
a~knowledg~s the receipt of good and valuable consideration provided by the COUNTY in support of 
this clause in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This Paragraph shall survive the 
termination of the Agreement. 

Notice. All notices required in this Agreement shall be sent by certified mail return receipt 
requested, and if sent to the COUNTY shall be mailed to: ' 

Kevin Johns, Director 
Palm Beach County Economic Development Office 

P .0. Box 1989 (10th floor} 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-1989 

And if sent to the COMPANY shall be mailed to (to be completed by COMPANY prior to execution): 

Shirley Brostmeyer, CEO 
Florida Turbine Technologies, Inc. 

140 lntracoastaJ Pointe Dr., Suite 301 
Jupiter, FL 33477 

B 



- -
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has 
made and executed this Agreement on behalf of Palm Beach County, and COMPANY has hereunto 

set its hand the day and year above written. 

WITNESS FOR COMPANY: 

Sig ture ' 

Ll1trK.v 1.. If~ 
Name (r}pe or print) 

o;::-h44 ~. 
Title 

R 2 0 0 5 -;;, 0 4 8 3 
· HAR01• 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMlSSIO S: 

9 

COMPANY: 

Sh,clt...J (.. )3t-0,•hn ... ~ '"" 
Name (type or print) 

Ce:o 
Title 

COMPANY SEAL 
Florida Turbine Technologies, Inc. 
{Seal ~ust be identical to COMPANY name. 
If seal is unavailable, COMPANY must draw 
seal.) 



- .. 
JOINDER AND CONSENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 

J. & S. Analysis, Inc., a corporation, hereby joins in and consents to the Grant Agreement by and 
between the COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and Florida Turbine 
Technologies, Inc .. By signing hereinafter, the undersigned entity acknowledges such entities 
agreement to be bound by the terms, covenants and conditions of such Grant Agreement to the 
same extent as if such Grant Agreement were directly between the COUNTY.and the undersigned· 

ri~ R2005_048J 

WITNESS FOR COMPANY: 

"" WIRD1mi 

10 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSION S: 

COMPANY: 

J. & S. Analysis, Inc. 
Company Name 

~c~ 7rature 

-;Jh"l-c-\ ._~, C 15,o?#Ut<r 
Name (type or print) 

<11£0 
Title 

COMPANY SEAL 
J. & S. Analysis Inc. 
(Seal ~ust be identical to COMPANY name. 
If seat 1s unavailable, COMPANY must draw 
seal.) 



-
EXHIBIT "A" 

JOB GROWTH INCENTIVE GRANT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND 

FLORIDA TURBINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND J. & S. ANALYSIS, INC .. 

COMPANY IDENTIFICATION AND INFORMATION: 

JGI Application date: 

Letter of lnt,ent date: 

December 2R 2004 

January 13. 2005 

TURBINE irECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND J. & S. ANALYSIS, INC. 

Existing Headquarters: 140 lntracoastal Pointe Dr., Suite 301, Jupiter, FL 33477 

Proposed Site: Facility Site to be in North-Central Palm Beach County 

Products/services involving 
COMPANY'S facilities 
in Palm Beach County: Design and testing of gas turbine components 

........................ ~ ........................................................................................................ . 

FLORIDA 'TURBINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

Incorporation: 

State of Fll)rida: 

Federal ID number: 

Type: S Corporation 
Date: October 14. 1998 
State: Florida 

Status: Active 
Registration Date: October 14. 1998 
(reg!stered with the Division of Corporations, 
Flo~da Department of State, in order to conduct. 
business operations within the State of Florida) 

65-0869709 

·························································································· ........................................ . 

J. & S. ANALYSIS, INC. 

Incorporation: 

State of Florida: 

Federal ID number: 

Type: C Corporation 
Date: April 20, 1995 
State: Florida 

Status: Active 
Registration Date: April 24. 1995 
(reg!stered with the Division of Corporations, 
Flo~da Department of State, in order to conduct 
business operations within the State of Florida) 

58-2182885 

11 



• EXHIBIT "B" 

JOB GROWTH INCENTIVE GRANT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND FLORIDA TURBINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND J. & S. ANALYSIS, INC. 

ELIGIBLE REIMBURSABLE$: 

The grant funds of this Agreement may be us~d to reimburse CO~PANY for the follo;~n~ 
8
~~:~:: associated with the expansion and/or relocat10~ of COM~AN'! in P~l~ s::ts ~th ie front and submitted for reimbursement must be accompanied by copies o, cance e c • back sides of the canceled checks copied. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Payment of Impact Fees and Special Assessments (a) Impact fees assessed by the COUNTY include fees for roads, parks, fire-rescue, libraries law enforcement, and public buildings. · . 
(b) Impact fees assessed by local governments and special assessments by special 

districts. 
Land Improvement Costs 
(a) Off-site land improvements. 
(b) Road improvements. . (c) Construction of recreational facilities open to the public. (d) Reimbursement for any government required dedications. 
(e) Water and sewer connection fees. 
(f) Telecommunication connection fee~ and costs. . (g) Infrastructure design and construction plan preparation. . (h) Dminage facilities in conjunction with new roadway construction or on-site 

(i) 
0) 
(k) 

improvements. 
Construction of new curbs, curb cuts, medians, shoulders and sidewalks. Relocating utilities to accommodate new roadway construction. Facade redevelopment in eligible community redevelopment agency or downtown development authority designated areas subject to prior approval of all governing bodies. 

(I) Landscaping and road beautification costs. 
(m) All fees and dedications required by entities other than the COUNTY are subject to prior approval by the Palm Beach County Economic Development Office. County permitting, licensing, or other approval costs associated with land 
(n) 

improvement. 
.. ..__ Environm,9ntal Compliance 

(a) Costs associated with design and installation of equipment needed for compliance with existing federal, state, and local environmental standards. (b) Costs associated with asbestos removal. 
Leasehold Improvements 
(a) Costs of improvements to leased property required by expansion or relocation, including wiring and other installation costs involving communication and computer systems. 
Construction and Renovation Costs 
(a) Costs ·of constructing or renovating the real property for which COMPANY must possess title, with such costs directly related to the expansion or relocation. (b) Arc:hitect, design and technical fees associated with the expansion or relocation. Employee Hiring and Training 
(a) Costs associated with providing for employee hiring and training, such as advertising, job fairs, and reasonable hotel and transportation costs for employee recruitment and training. All out of town travel by trainers and trainees {new employees) directly nec:essitated by the expansion or relocation must be fully documented and will be reimbursed in accordance with the provisions of Florida Statute, Chap. 112, Part I, ·11~?.061; www.leg.state.fl.us (Statutes & Constitution). Relocating Company Assets 
(a) Costs associated with relocation of company assets required by expansio~ or relocation. · Day Care 
(a) lm~~ovemen~ costs associated with establishing a COMPANY sponsored day care fa~ihty for ch~ldren of employees filling new jobs, with facility physically located on or adJacent to site of relocation or expansion project. local Match for State Tax Refund Program 
(a) Up to 20% of State Tax refund subject to State Law and procedures established pursuant to the Job Growth Incentive Grant Program. 

H:\JGI\JGI Contracts\Florida Turbine\Florida Turbine_Agreement 2005.doc Revised: January 27, 2005 

12 


